

CNR : MHPU140033222024



**ORDER BELOW EXH.1 SESSIONS CASE
NO.190/2024
(PASSED ON : 11th March, 2026)**

1. Perused the pursis filed by accused at Exh.185. Ld. Counsel for the accused nos.5 and 6 submitted that for the proper adjudication of the discharge application filed by accused nos.5 and 6 it is necessary to have report of Forensic Science Expert regarding the DVR alleged to be seized from the possession of accused no.6 Dada Dagade. Accordingly, it is prayed to direct the prosecution to produce the said report for proper adjudication of the discharge applications filed by accused nos.5 and 6.
2. It is the case of prosecution that accused no.6 had concealed the DVR of CCTV footage, which was having incriminating evidence regarding commission of offence. Moreover, investigating officer has already seized the said DVR and on dt.31.07.2024 he has sent the same to Forensic Science Laboratory, Pune for its analysis and opinion. However, the report regarding the same is not produced on record till today. Considering the said allegation and the submission of Ld. Counsel for the accused, it will be just and proper to call the report of Forensic Science Expert in respect of said DVR for the just adjudication of discharge applications at Exh.124 and 181. Hence, I pass the following order :

ORDER

Prosecution is directed to produce the report in respect of analysis of DVR made by Forensic Science Laboratory, Pune pursuant to the letter issued by investigating officer on dt.31.07.2024 to the said laboratory.

Date :- 11.03.2026

(Hitendra Urmila Anilkumar Wani)
Additional Sessions Judge, Baramati.