

ORDER BELOW EXH. 119 IN SESSIONS CASE NO. 190/2024
(Passed on : 08.12.2025)

(CNR No. MHPU14-003322-2024)

Perused the application and reply thereon. Heard Ld. Counsel for both the sides as well as Ld. counsel for the informant.

2. Ld. Counsel for the accused has submitted that the prosecution has supplied only some station diary entries and withheld other station diary entries. Therefore, it is prayed to direct the prosecution to supply copies of all the station diary entries pertaining to the present case which were recorded during the period of 28/04/2024 to till dt.24/09/2024, in accordance with the provisions of Section 207 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973.

3. Application is resisted by the prosecution vide its reply at Exh.120. It is submitted that the station diary entries which are produced on record are already supplied to the accused in accordance with the provisions of Section 207 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973. Hence, it is prayed to reject the application.

4. It is undisputed that the station diary entries which are produced on record are already supplied to the accused. Moreover, it is significant to note that station diary maintained at the concerned Police Station is a public document. As such, accused can obtain the copy of the same by applying to the concern Police Station. In these circumstances, it will not be just and proper to direct the prosecution to supply all the station diary entries. Hence, I proceed to pass following order :-

ORDER

Application at Exh.119 is hereby rejected.

Date : 08.12.2025

(Hitendra Urmila Anilkumar Wani)
Addl. Sessions Judge, Baramati.