



ORDER BELOW EXH. 66 IN
SESSIONS CASE NO. 190/2024

State Vs. Gautam Kakade and Ors.
(CNR NO. MHPU140033222024)

By this application, Under Trial Prisoner accused no.6-Dada Vitthal Dagade has prayed for allowing him to attend annual death ceremony (*Varsha Shraddha*) of his father during the period from 20.07.2025 to 25.07.2025. The application is opposed by Ld. APP stating that presence of the accused would not be necessary, and therefore, application may be rejected.

2] It is stated by mother of the accused on affidavit supported by documents that father of accused died on 04.08.2024, and his annual *Varsha Shraddha* ceremony is going to be held on 25.07.2025. Ld. Advocate submitted that as per the Hindu rites, two days are assigned for such first *Varsha Shraddha*. Therefore, 24th and 25th of July are stated to be the dates for such ceremony, to which, the accused may be permitted to attend in view of the cause stated in the application. Hence, the following order:

ORDER

- 1] Application is hereby allowed as under:
- 2] Accused no.6-Dada Vitthal Dagade is permitted to attend in custody the annual death ceremony of his deceased father on 24.07.2025 and 25.07.2025 only between 11.00 a.m. to 6.00 p.m. each day, through police escort from Central Prison, Pune, on depositing necessary charges as per rules.
- 3] The Jail Authority shall accordingly permit the accused to be sent from jail after 7.00 a.m., who shall be re-deposited in jail by 10.00 p.m. on above dates i.e. 24.07.2025 and

25.07.2025 only, considering the place of ceremony and the travel distance to Pune from village *Nimbut*, Tal. Baramati.

- 4] Police Station concerned shall provide the necessary escort, if required by Jail Authority, subject to payment of all the charges as per rules.

Date :- 16.07.2025

(Vijay C. Barde)
Additional Sessions Judge,
Baramati.

CERTIFICATE

I affirm that the contents of this P.D.F. file Order are same word for word as per original Order.

Name of Stenographer : V.B. Lalsangi
Stenographer (G-1)

Court Name : V. C. Barde
District Judge 1,
Baramati, Dist. Pune.

Date of Order : 16.07.2025

Order signed by
Presiding Officer : 16.07.2025

Order uploaded on : 16.07.2025