



**State of Maharashtra  
Vs.  
Gautam Kakade & Ors.**

**ORDER BELOW EXH.89**

Today, accused no.5-Ajit Kisan More through Ld. Advocate moved this application to release him, in view of order passed by Hon'ble Bombay High Court in Writ Petition No. 3119/2025 dated 11.08.2025. Ld. APP submitted to pass suitable order. The operative part at Paragraph Nos. 28 to 30 of the order is as under:

*“28. As such, this Writ Petition is allowed. The arrest of the Petitioner dated 1st July, 2024 is declared illegal. We direct the learned Additional District & Sessions Judge, Baramati, District Pune, to issue appropriate orders in Sessions Case No. 190 of 2024, for releasing the Petitioner from jail, if not required to be detained in any other case.*

*29. Rule is made absolute in the above terms.*

*30. The parties shall act upon a print-out copy of this order obtained from the official website of the Bombay High Court.”*

2] In view of copy of order placed on record by Ld. Advocate for accused no.5-Ajit Kisan More in above Writ Petition No. 3119/2025, passed by Hon'ble Bombay High Court on 11.08.2025 and verified from the official website, said accused, in view of direction at Paragraph Nos.28 to 30 thereof as above, shall be released, if not required to be detained in any other case.

Date :- 13.08.2025

(V. C. Barde)  
Additional Sessions Judge,  
Baramati.

## CERTIFICATE

I affirm that the contents of this P.D.F. file Order are same word for word as per original Order.

Name of Stenographer : V.B.Lalsangi  
Stenographer (G-1)

Court Name : V. C. Barde  
Additional Sessions Judge,  
Baramati, Dist. Pune.

Date of Order : 13.08.2025

Order signed by  
Presiding Officer : 13.08.2025

Order uploaded on : 13.08.2025