



**State of Maharashtra
Vs.
Gaurav Shahaji Kakade**

ORDER BELOW EXHS 92 and 95

Taken on board today. Ld. Advocate for accused no.2 filed second application afresh for releasing the said accused on the ground of illegal arrest. The application was put for hearing on maintainability. Ld. Advocate for accused made submissions, *inter alia* that maintainability may be decided simultaneously after issuing notice and relied on the case of ***Sabir Ali Vs. State of U.P., decided on 27.02.2025***, regarding misrepresentation while deciding earlier application.

2] Ld. APP for State submitted that application is not maintainable, and notice may be issued.

3] Considering the matters so agitated and perusal of record, issue notice to the Police Station concerned of the application, and put-up for say and hearing on 18.08.2025 being next working day.

Date :- 14.08.2025

(V. C. Barde)
Additional Sessions Judge,
Baramati.

CERTIFICATE

I affirm that the contents of this P.D.F. file Order are same word for word as per original Order.

Name of Stenographer : V.B.Lalsangi
Stenographer (G-1)

Court Name : V. C. Barde
Additional Sessions Judge,
Baramati, Dist. Pune.

Date of Order : 14.08.2025

Order signed by
Presiding Officer : 14.08.2025

Order uploaded on : 14.08.2025