

**ORDER BELOW EXH. 118 IN SESSIONS CASE NO. 190/2024**  
**(Passed on : 08.12.2025)**

**(CNR No. MHPU14-003322-2024)**

Perused the application and reply thereon. Heard Ld. Counsel for both the sides as well as Ld. Counsel for the informant.

2. Ld. Counsel for the accused has submitted that the prosecution has produced on record colour photographs. However, accused has received the black and white copies of the same. Hence, it is prayed to direct the prosecution to provide colour copies of all the photographs which are filed on record or to provide the same in electronic form.

3. Application is resisted by the prosecution vide its reply. It is submitted that the prosecution has supplied the copy of charge-sheet to the accused and no other document or photograph is remained to be supplied to the accused. Hence, it is prayed to reject the application.

4. It is undisputed that copy of photographs which are produced on record are already supplied to the accused. Moreover, accused is having right to inspect the photographs which are produced on record. In these circumstances, no prejudice appears to be caused to the accused by not supplying colour photographs which are produced on record. Therefore, application is devoid of any merit and liable to be rejected. Hence, I proceed to pass following order :-

**ORDER**

Application at Exh.118 is hereby rejected.

Date : 08.12.2025

**(Hitendra Urmila Anilkumar Wani)**  
Addl. Sessions Judge, Baramati.